

IN THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT
COURT OF APPEALS

CLIMATE HEALTH
AND WELFARE NOW

Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

COAL, OIL, AND
GAS ASSOCIATION,
Defendant-Appellant.

No. 20-000123

On Appeal from the United States
District Court for New Union.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE,
CLIMATE HEALTH AND WELFARE NOW**

Team #50

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS **i**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **ii**

Cases ii

Statutes ii

Other iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT **1**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW **1**

STATEMENT OF FACTS **2**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT **6**

ARGUMENT **7**

I. The EPA waived its right to remove this case to another jurisdiction when it failed to raise the issue before the circuit court. 7

II. The change in our environment because of GHG’s endangers public welfare 10

III. The District Court erred in concluding that the Environmental Protection Agency’s 2009 Endangerment Finding that Greenhouse Gases endanger public health is contrary to law. 12

A. The 2009 Endangerment Finding warrants controlling Chevron Deference. 12

B. The 2009 Endangerment Finding is valid in regard to Public Health. 15

IV. The district court did not err in concluding that the EPA unreasonably delayed taking action listing greenhouse gases as criteria pollutants under CAA§ 108(a). 19

V. The District Court was correct in stating that the EPA had a non-discretionary duty to list GHGs as criteria pollutants. 23

CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF **27**

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE **i**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- American Electric Power Company v. Connecticut*, 564 U.S. 410 (2011).
- Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).
- Coalition for Responsible Regulation, Inc., v. EPA* 684 f.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012).
- In re A Cmty. Voice v. U.S. E.P.A.*, 878 f.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2008).
- In re Core Commc'ns Inc.*, 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).
- In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am., Inc.*, 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015).
- Lead Indus. Ass'n, Inc., v. EPA*, 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980).
- Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007).
- Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Train*, 411 F.Supp. 864 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).
- National Resources Defense Council v. Train*, 545 F.2d 320 (2nd Cir. 1976).
- New York v. EPA*, 413 F.3d 3 (D.C. Cir. 2005).
- PCHRG v. CFDA* 740 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1984).
- State of N.Y. v. EPA*, 133 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 1998).
- Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. F.C.C.*, 750 F.2d 70 D.C. Cir. 1984).
- Tex. Mun. Power Agency v. EPA*, 89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996)
- U.S. v. Mead Corp.*, 533 U.S. 218 (2001).
- Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'n* 531 U.S. 457 (2001).
- Zook v. McCarthy*, 52 F. Supp. 3d 69, 74 (D.D.C. 2014).

Statutes

- CAA §108, 42 U.S.C. § 7408 (2013).
- CAA §109, 42 U.S.C. § 7409 (2013).

CAA §110, 42 U.S.C. § 7410 (2013).

CAA §171, 42 U.S.C. § 7502 (2013).

CAA §302, 42 U.S.C. § 7602 (2013).

CAA §304, 42 U.S.C. §7604 (2013).

CAA §307, 42 U.S.C. § 7607 (2013).

APA §5 U.S.C. § 706 (1966).

Other

Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act; Final Rule, 74 Fed. Reg. 66, 496 (Dec. 15, 2015).

Proposed Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act; Proposed Rule, 74 Fed. Reg., 18,901 (Apr. 24, 2009).
